ALDEN TERRACE NURSING HOME
MCHENRY
PROGRESS NOTE

DATE OF VISIT:
03/08/2022
PATIENT:

BRUCE THOMPSON (04/21/1952)

S:
The patient states no new complaints.  No problems noted per nursing staff.  The patient just came back from the hospital.
ROS:
10-point system is negative.

O:
Patient is alert and awake, in no obvious distress.  Vital signs as per chart.

HEENT:  Unremarkable.

NECK:  Supple, no lymphadenopathy, no thyromegaly.

CARDIOVASCULAR:  S1-S2 heard, no murmur.

LUNGS:  Normal percussion note, vesicular breath sounds.  No crackles or wheezes.

ABDOMEN:  Soft, no tenderness, no organomegaly, no masses palpable.

EXTREMITIES:  No pedal edema, positive peripheral pulses.

A:
UTI, CHF, hypothyroidism, hypertension, BPH, indwelling Foley catheter, and Alzheimer’s dementia.

P:
The patient was seen and examined.  Chart, labs, and medications were reviewed.  Will continue current management and watch closely.  Management discussed with nursing staff.  Denies any abdominal pain, nausea or vomiting.  The patient just finished his antibiotics.  His IV was infiltrated so his left arm is swollen.  We will give him Lasix because he got lot of fluids in the hospital and he is fluid overloaded now.  His Foley catheter is draining well.

___________________

Gurbax S. Saini, M.D.

SK/sur
